designed to gather information from the sampled population.  The reliability index of the 

questionnaire was calculated using the Pearson Product Moment Correlation Coefficient 

at 0.71.  There are four (4) states owned Colleges of Education in the South-East of 

Nigeria with a total of six hundred and forty-one (641) lecturers. 

However, the researcher purposively sampled 50% of the lecturers.  Thus, a 

sample of 321 lecturers was arrived at and used.  Data were collected using a 

questionnaire of a four point modified Likert type scale.  The reliability of the instrument

[...]

4.4 Summary of Major Findings 

4.5 Discussion of Findings 

4.1 Analysis of Respondents Bio-Data 

A total of three hundred (300) NCE III Business Education students in the nine 

(9) COE, North-West Zone, Nigeria were administered questionnaire.  However, two 

hundred and seventy-eight (278) of them completed and returned theirs.  Therefore, the 

data in this chapter were based on two hundred and seventy-eight (278) respondents.  The 

bio-data selected for the study were: institutions and students area of specializations and 

the number of practical hours per week in each of the COE, North-West Zone, Nigeria.  

These variables were tabulated in frequencies and percentages.